

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN M. LUTZ
MICHAEL J. KAHN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
One Embarcadero Center, Suite
2600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 393-8200

RAENA FERRER CALUBAQUIB
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE MORAN MEEKS
TRENTON VAN OSS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO	
RESOLVE A SPLIT REGARDING WHAT	
COMPANIES MUST INCLUDE IN “RISK	
FACTORS” DISCLOSURES.....	17
A. Eight circuits have split three ways	
regarding what companies must include	
in “risk factors” disclosures.	18
B. The question presented is important,	
recurring, and squarely presented.	23
C. The Ninth Circuit’s outlier rule is wrong. ...	26
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO	
RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT AND CLARIFY THE	
PLEADING STANDARD FOR LOSS CAUSATION.....	28

A. The circuits are split on the proper pleading standard for loss causation.....	28
B. The question presented is important and recurring.	32
C. The Ninth Circuit’s unprecedented approach is wrong.	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion and Order Denying Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 4, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Oct. 18, 2023).....	54a
APPENDIX C: Order Granting Motion to Dismiss Without Leave to Amend of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Dec. 20, 2021)	109a
APPENDIX D: Order Granting Motion to Dismiss with Leave to Amend of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Aug. 7, 2020).....	128a
APPENDIX E: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	225a
15 U.S.C. § 78j	225a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	227a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12, 22
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	24, 34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>In re Boff Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 977 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 26
<i>Coll. Ret. Equities Fund v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2023 WL 6065260 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2023).....	30
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	4, 5, 6, 14, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 6000058 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2021)	1
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 84 F.4th 844 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 87 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Hall v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2019 WL 7207491 (D.N.J. Dec. 27, 2019).....	30

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	6
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Hogan v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 8896324 (D. Colo. Dec. 26, 2023)	30
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022)	20, 22
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharms., Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021)	19, 22
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Lillard v. Stockton</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Okla. 2003)	30
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	21, 28
<i>Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	6, 24, 25, 26
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	25, 32
<i>Nakkhumpun v. Taylor</i> , 782 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Nw. Biotherapeutics, Inc. v. Canaccord</i> <i>Genuity LLC</i> , 2023 WL 9102400 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2023)	30

<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	26
<i>Or. Pub. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Apollo Grp. Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 30, 31
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Ass'n v. ViewRay, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3972478 (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2022)	29
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Singer v. Reali</i> , 883 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 23, 24, 27, 31, 32, 33
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017).....	20
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	5, 32
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)	27
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 229.101(a)	27
17 C.F.R. § 229.105	10, 24, 27

70 Fed. Reg. 44,722, 44,830 (Aug. 3, 2005).....	10
4 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> (2022)	35
Cornerstone Rsch., <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2022 Year in Review</i> (2023), http://tinyurl.com/8hdfpr2	25
Edward Flores & Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2023 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 22, 2024)	32
Evan Hill, <i>The Rule 10b-5 Suit: Loss Causation Pleading Standards in Private Securities Fraud Claims After Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 78 Ford. L. Rev. 2659 (2010).....	30
